

No. 20-1530
(Consolidated with Nos. 20-1531,
20-1780, and 20-1778)

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WEST VIRGINIA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

BRIEF OF 91 MEMBERS OF CONGRESS
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

JEFFREY S. BEELAERT
Counsel of Record
STEIN MITCHELL BEATO &
MISSNER LLP
901 Fifteenth St., NW
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 737-7777
jbeelaert@steinmitchell.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 20, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The major questions doctrine forecloses the EPA’s far-reaching assertion of agency power.....	9
II. In recent years, Congress has addressed greenhouse gas emissions in several bills that the President has signed into law ...	12
A. Congress has authorized transformative incentives for new technologies and appropriated billions of dollars for new programs.....	13
B. Outside of the Clean Air Act, Congress passed a new law to reduce greenhouse gas emissions.	17
C. Within the Clean Air Act, Congress has added only references to carbon dioxide and greenhouse gas emissions.....	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Am. Bar Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	9
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	9
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	9, 11
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	10
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	10
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	10
<i>United States v. Philadelphia Nat’l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963).....	10
<i>United States Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass’n</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020).....	10
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATUTES	Page
23 U.S.C. § 175	16
26 U.S.C. § 45Q(b)	14
26 U.S.C. § 45Q(c) (2008)	14
26 U.S.C. § 45Q(d) (2020).....	14
American Innovation and Manufacturing Act:	
42 U.S.C. § 7675.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 7675(e).....	17, 18
42 U.S.C. § 7675(f)	18
42 U.S.C. § 7675(i)	19
Bipartisan Budget Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-123, 132 Stat. 162–68	13
Clean Air Act:	
§ 103(a), 42 U.S.C. § 7403(a)	20
§ 111(d), 42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)	<i>passim</i>
§ 211(o), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(o).....	19, 20
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-549, 104 Stat. 2703	20
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2021, Pub. L. No. 116-260:	
Div. S, 134 Stat. 2243–72	14
Utilizing Significant Emissions with Innovative Technologies (USE IT) Act, § 102, 134 Stat. 2243–55.....	15, 20
§ 102(b), 134 Stat. 2244–47.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
American Innovation and Manufacturing (AIM) Act, § 103, 134 Stat. 2255–72	15
Div. Z, tit. IV, 134 Stat. 2529	16
Div. Z, tit. VI, 134 Stat. 2553–56	16
Energy Improvement and Extension Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-343, § 115, 122 Stat. 3829	14
Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-140, § 201, 121 Stat. 1492, 1519–40	19
121 Stat. 1520	20
121 Stat. 1532	20
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Pub. L. No. 117-58, 135 Stat. 429	16, 17
§§ 11401–06, 135 Stat. 546–78	16
§ 11403, 135 Stat. 555–58	16
§§ 41004, 41007, 41008, 135 Stat. 1128– 30, 1370, 1377–78	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
166 Cong. Rec. S7909 (daily ed. Dec. 21, 2020)	16
166 Cong. Rec. S7913 (daily ed. Dec. 21, 2020)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Standards of Performance for New, Reconstructed, and Modified Sources and Emissions Guidelines for Existing Sources: Oil and Natural Gas Sector Climate Review</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 63,110 (Nov. 15, 2021)	11
<i>Carbon Pollution Emission Guidelines for Existing Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015)	11
<i>Standards of Performance for Greenhouse Gas Emissions</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 64,510 (Oct. 23, 2015)	7
<i>Standards of Performance for New and Existing Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Steam Generating Units</i> , 70 Fed. Reg. 28,605 (May 5, 2005)	11
<i>Clean Air Act Amendments of 1987: Hearings on S.300, S.321, S.1351, & S.1384 before the Subcmte. on Env'tl. Prot. of the S. Cmte. on Env't & Public Works</i> , 100th Cong. (1987).....	11
Press Release, <i>Capito, Heitkamp Announce Bipartisan Carbon Capture Technology Bill Signed Into Law</i> (Feb. 9, 2018), https://www.capito.senate.gov/news/press-releases/capito-heitkamp-announce-bipartisan-carbon-capture-technology-bill-signed-into-law	13
